UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 SS BR 27

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Grayson
2	County Magistrate Robby Higdon.
3	WHEREAS, Robby Higdon was a son of this Commonwealth, having been born in
4	Hardin County on September 2, 1975, to Marty and Joyce Clemons Higdon; and
5	WHEREAS, the owner of Higdon Contracting, Robby Higdon was elected in
6	November 2018 as Grayson County's 1st District Magistrate, and he proudly represented
7	his constituents with his trademark generosity, compassion, and work ethic; and
8	WHEREAS, a tireless volunteer in his community, Robby Higdon was instrumental
9	in the construction of Clarkson Community Center, offering his own time to help dig the
10	footer for the facility. He also donated chocolate eggs for the city's Easter egg hunt every
11	year, and he performed these deeds without bringing any attention to himself or asking for
12	much-deserved credit; and
13	WHEREAS, Robby Higdon was a member of the St. Elizabeth Church Parish
14	Council and the Knights of Columbus; and
15	WHEREAS, Robby Higdon, esteemed public servant, pillar of his community, and
16	beloved husband and father, departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of
17	Heaven on July 7, 2019, leaving all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning;
18	and
19	WHEREAS, Robby Higdon is survived by his parents; wife, Nichole Higdon;
20	children, Savanna, Will, Ryan, Noah, and Collin; maternal grandmother, Mary Charles
21	Clemons; brother, Junior Higdon and his wife, April; sisters, Julie Nelson and her
22	husband, Jason, and Maveric Higdon; and a host of other family members, friends, and
23	loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
24	NOW, THEREFORE,
25	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
26	Kentucky:

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Page 1 of 2} \\ \text{XXXX} \end{array}$

→ Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound

27

UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 SS BR 27

sympathy upon the passing of Robby Higdon, and posthumously honor him for his many

- 2 accomplishments on behalf of the people of Grayson County.
- 3 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 4 memory of Robby Higdon.
- 5 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 6 Resolution to Senator Stephen Meredith for delivery to the family.